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Summary of the study:

The objective of this study is to establish a link between the satisfaction with
the speciality and the adaptation to school in a sample of first-year secondary
students in certain high schools in the city of Ouargla.

In order to verify the authenticity of the hypotheses of this study, we adopted
the descriptive approach and used the following specific tools: the scale of
satisfaction of the maarouf jihad (2018). And the Youngman School adaptation
Scale.

After verifying the validity of these tools, they were administered to the study
sample of (100) boys and girls
The data were processed using the program (SPSS), based on the statistical
methods represented by the Pearson correlation coefficient and the T-test.

The results of our study were:

- There is a statistically significant relationship between specialization
satisfaction and school adaptation among first-year high school students.

- There are no statistically significant differences in specialization satisfaction
among first-year high school students, attributed to the sex variable.

- There are statistically significant differences in specialization satisfaction
among first- year high school students, attributed to the specialty variable.

- There are no statistically significant differences in the adaptation of first-
year high school students attributed to the sex variable.

- There are no statistically significant differences in the adaptation of first-
year high school students attributed to the specialty variable.

- The results were discussed with reference to previous studies and
theoretically written literature on the subject.

- Finally, these results remain limited to the sample, methodology and tools of
the study

Keywords: satisfaction with the specialty- adaptation to school.
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Ao S Al b andll oo L)

Group Statistics

lal) N Mean Std. Deviation = Std. Error Mean
La)ll paaadll ) Ll 10 36.1000 9.97163 3.15331
4l Lla) 10 60.7000 1.33749 42295

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of

%:(03) ‘;éj caadlal)

Variances t-test for Equality of Means
95% Confidence Interval of
Mean Std. Error the Difference
F Sig. t df Sig. (2-tailed) Difference Difference Lower Upper
La)ll gaaidll Equal variances 18.163 .000 -7.732- 18 .000 -24.60000- 3.18154 -31.28418- -17.91582-
assumed
Equal variances not -7.732- 9.324 .000 -24.60000- 3.18154 -31.75924- -17.44076-
assumed
Correlations
58l 5,8l 5,813 3 ull4 3_all5 5 ullG 3 _all7 Lol e el
5 yall] Pearson Correlation 1 532" .658™ .685™ 449" 449" .845™ .819™
Sig. (2-tailed) .002 .000 .000 .013 .013 .000 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30



5 a2 Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

5413 Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

5 jall4 Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

5_%ll5 Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

5,416 Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

5_adll7 Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)
N

Loyl o pamaddl Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

532"

.002
30

.658™

.000
30

.685™

.000
30
449
.013
30
449
.013
30

.845™

.000
30

.819"

.000
30

30

498"

.005
30

513"

.004
30
.381"
.038
30

485"

.007
30

.683"

.000
30

657"

.000
30

.498™

.005
30

30

.646™

.000
30

.804™

.000
30
451"
.012
30

752"

.000
30

.893™

.000
30

513"

.004
30

.646™

.000
30

30

470"

.009
30

.529™

.003
30

.862"

.000
30

713"

.000
30

.381"
.038
30

.804™

.000
30

470"

.009
30

30
.357
.053

30

564"

.001
30

726"

.000
30

.485™

.007
30
451"
.012
30

.529™

.003
30
.357
.053
30

30

.564"

.001
30

.549"

.002
30

.683™

.000
30

752"

.000
30

.862™

.000
30

.564™

.001
30

564"

.001
30

30

.850™

.000
30

.657"

.000
30

.893™

.000
30

713"

.000
30

726"

.000
30

.549™

.002
30

.850™

.000
30

30

**_Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).

*, Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed).



Correlations

5 jullg 5 jiillg 5,410 sall11 512 5,13 sill14 Lajll ge paaddl
5,4l8 Pearson Correlation 1 722" 572" .539™ .549" .555™ 216 729"
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .001 .002 .002 .001 .251 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5 a9 Pearson Correlation 722" 1 .632" .692™ .488™ 498" 453" 877"
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .000 .000 .006 .005 .012 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
510 Pearson Correlation 572" 632" 1 512" .395" .615™ A37 .801"
Sig. (2-tailed) .001 .000 .004 .031 .000 .016 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5 a1 Pearson Correlation .539" .692" 512" 1 677" .508™ A71 733"
Sig. (2-tailed) .002 .000 .004 .000 .004 .365 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5412 Pearson Correlation .549™ 488" .395" 677 1 517" .081 .623"
Sig. (2-tailed) .002 .006 .031 .000 .003 .672 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5 aill]13 Pearson Correlation 555" 498" .615™ .508™ 517" 1 .205 725"
Sig. (2-tailed) .001 .005 .000 .004 .003 .276 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5,8ll14 Pearson Correlation 216 453" 437" A71 .081 .205 1 525"
Sig. (2-tailed) .251 .012 .016 .365 672 .276 .003
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
L)l ge paaddll Pearson Correlation 729" 877" .801" 733" .623™ 725" .525™ 1
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .003
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30




**_Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).

*, Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed).

Correlations

s,ll15 5,116 sl17 s,ll18 5,19 5,120 521 Lyl e gaasl
5 aill15 Pearson Correlation 1 657" .678" .582" 657" 459" 512" 773"
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .000 .001 .000 .011 .004 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5,516 Pearson Correlation 657" 1 .660™ .552™ .819" 641" 641" .840™
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .000 .002 .000 .000 .000 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5 alll7 Pearson Correlation .678" .660" 1 .303 .610" .531" 436" .760"
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .000 .103 .000 .003 .016 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5,418 Pearson Correlation .582" 552" .303 1 455" 130 .500™ 473"
Sig. (2-tailed) .001 .002 .103 .012 315 .005 .008
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5 aill19 Pearson Correlation 657" .819" .610" 455" 1 .630™ 574" .844"
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .000 .000 .012 .000 .001 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5,420 Pearson Correlation 459" .641" 531" .130 .630" 1 483" 720"
Sig. (2-tailed) .011 .000 .003 315 .000 .007 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5,21 Pearson Correlation 512" 641" 436" .500™ 574" .483" 1 674"
Sig. (2-tailed) .004 .000 016 .005 .001 .007 .000



N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
La)ll e pamaddl Pearson Correlation 773" .840™ .760" 473" .844" 720" 674" 1
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .000 .000 .008 .000 .000 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
**_Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
*. Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed).
Case Processing Summary
N %
Cases Valid 30 100.0
Excluded? 0 .0
Total 30 100.0
a. Listwise deletion based on all variables in the
procedure.
Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items
.954 21
RELIABILITY
/VARIABLES=35 8411 5, 8a112 5,803 5,4a114 5,4a115 5, 83116 5, 84117 5,83118 5,84119 5,3841110
5,aallll 5,5a1112 5,3a10113 5,3a1114 5,38a1115 5,8al116 5, aal117 5,44118 5,441119 5,441120 5,44al121

/SCALE ("ALL VARIABLES') ALL
/MODEL=SPLIT.



Case Processing Summary

N %
Cases Valid 30 100.0
Excluded? 0 .0
Total 30 100.0
a. Listwise deletion based on all variables in the
procedure.
Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's Alpha Part 1 Value

N of Items
Part 2 Value
N of Items
Total N of ltems
Correlation Between Forms
Spearman-Brown Coefficient Equal Length
Unequal Length
Guttman Split-Half Coefficient

.938

112

901

10°
21

.826
.904
.905
.902

a. The items are: 5_8ll1, 5 &&l12 3 @3 5 jall4, 5 &5 3 %ll6, 5 %ll7, 5 yallg,

5,4ll9, 3 aall10, 3 all1].

b. The items are: s_al111, 5 8ll12, 5 58l113, 5 214, 5 80115, 5 &ll16,

s jl17, 5,118, 5 19, 5 20, s 21,



Ao SN Al (b oaalytl) GG (o 2(04) a8 Galal

Group Statistics

<l N Mean Std. Deviation  Std. Error Mean
Gl ondul) Al Laal) 10 76.1000 7.40045 2.34023
) L) 10 84.0000 12.03698 3.80643
Independent Samples Test
Levene's Test for Equality of
Variances t-test for Equality of Means
95% Confidence Interval of
Mean Std. Error the Difference
F Sig. t Sig. (2-tailed) Difference Difference Lower Upper
Gl &l Equal variances 2.241 .152 -1.768- 18 .094 -7.90000- 4.46828 -17.28751- 1.48751
assumed
Equal variances not -1.768- 14.953 .097 -7.90000- 4.46828 -17.42651- 1.62651
assumed
Correlations
58l 58l 5,813 3 all4 5 all5 5 ,allG 5 all7 3_allg 3_allg gl ol
5 ] Pearson Correlation 1 313" -.027- -.176- .633" .397" .083 .189 .059 466"
Sig. (2-tailed) .003 .798 .097 .000 .000 438 .074 .583 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5 a2 Pearson Correlation .313" 1 -.168- .062 161 157 -.102- .328™ 374" 475"
Sig. (2-tailed) .003 114 .563 .130 139 341 .002 .000 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30



3 uall3

5 all4

5 a5

5 ,uillG

5 all7

5 jaillg

Pralle]

Gl sl il

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)

N

-.027-
.798
30
-.176-
.097
30
.633™
.000
30
397"
.000
30
.083
438
30
.189
.074
30
.059
.583
30
466"
.000
30

-.168-
114
30
.062
.563
30
.161
.130
30
157
.139
30
-.102-
341
30
.328"
.002
30
374"
.000
30
475"
.000
30

30
410"
.000
30
-.080-
.456
30
211
.045
30
.058
.589
30
.200
.058
30
-.038-
724
30
.303"
.004
30

410"
.000
30

30
-.060-
.573
30
-.040-
.706
30
-.302-"
.004
30
-.026-
.806
30
-.069-
.517
30
.095
371
30

-.080-
456
30
-.060-
573
30

30
.399™
.000
30
152
152
30
-.068-
521
30
120
.259
30
444"
.000
30

211
.045
30
-.040-
.706
30
.399™
.000
30

30
-.183-
.085
30
442"
.000
30
-.176-
.096
30
.633"
.000
30

.058
.589
30
-.302-"
.004
30
.152
152
30
-.183-
.085
30

30
-.227-
.031
30
-.285-"
.006
30
-.005-
.962
30

.200
.058
30
-.026-
.806
30
-.068-
521
30
442"
.000
30
-.227-"
.031
30

30
.184
.083

30

.500™
.000
30

-.038-
724
30
-.069-
.517
30
.120
.259
30
-.176-
.096
30
-.285-"
.006
30
.184
.083
30

30
275"
.009
30

.303™
.004
30
.095
371
30
444
.000
30
.633™
.000
30
-.005-
.962
30
.500™
.000
30
275"
.009
30

30

**_Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).

*, Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed).



Correlations

3l 10 s ll11 8 ll12 5 ll13 s ill14 s 15 5.ll16 S 17 A8 sl il
5 adll10 Pearson Correlation 1 -.104- 157 .382" .000 -.038- 191 .061 152 409"
Sig. (2-tailed) .328 .139 .000 1.000 .720 .071 .569 .153 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5411 Pearson Correlation -.104- 1 129 -.335-" 128 184 444" .061 .098 .562™
Sig. (2-tailed) .328 .227 .001 .229 .082 .000 .567 .358 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5 all12 Pearson Correlation 157 .129 1 -.120- -.067- .022 .348" .308" -.030- .560"
Sig. (2-tailed) .139 .227 .259 .528 .834 .001 .003 .782 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
513 Pearson Correlation .382™ -.335-" -.120- 1 178 4127 .046 -.022- .138 -.038-
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .001 .259 .093 .000 .664 .836 .194 .723
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5 aill14 Pearson Correlation .000 .128 -.067- .78 1 .283" .300" .354™ 217" .293"
Sig. (2-tailed) 1.000 .229 .528 .093 .007 .004 .001 .040 .005
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5815 Pearson Correlation -.038- .184 .022 412" .283" 1 147 -.010- 469" .234"
Sig. (2-tailed) .720 .082 .834 .000 .007 .168 .928 .000 .027
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5 aill16 Pearson Correlation 191 444" .348" .046 .300" 147 1 .284™ -.060- .634™
Sig. (2-tailed) .071 .000 .001 .664 .004 .168 .007 574 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5,817 Pearson Correlation .061 .061 .308" -.022- .354" -.010- .284" 1 .057 457"
Sig. (2-tailed) .569 .567 .003 .836 .001 .928 .007 .592 .000



N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5 aill18 Pearson Correlation 152 .098 -.030- .138 217" 469" -.060- .057 1 .263"
Sig. (2-tailed) 153 .358 782 194 .040 .000 574 592 012
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
Gl (il Pearson Correlation .409™ 562" .560™ -.038- .293" 234" .634™ 457" .263" 1
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .000 .000 .723 .005 .027 .000 .000 .012
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
**_Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
*, Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed).
Correlations
3 5adl19 3,420 3 iR 3 a2 3 a3 3 a4 3 a5 3 26 S8l
5,419 Pearson Correlation 1 -.083- .188 125 .338" -.180- 242" .000 271"
Sig. (2-tailed) .436 .076 .239 .001 .089 .021 1.000 .010
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5 adll20 Pearson Correlation -.083- 1 313" 237 .030 -.081- .070 217 .358"
Sig. (2-tailed) .436 .003 .025 776 450 512 .040 .001
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
a1 Pearson Correlation .188 313" 1 .237" 422" .139 3177 -.108- 4717
Sig. (2-tailed) .076 .003 .025 .000 191 .002 .309 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5 adll22 Pearson Correlation .125 237" 237" 1 .329" .149 .303" .074 357"
Sig. (2-tailed) 239 .025 .025 .002 162 .004 487 .001
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5,423 Pearson Correlation .338" .030 422" .329" 1 .033 502" .062 475"
Sig. (2-tailed) .001 776 .000 .002 .755 .000 .563 .000



N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5 adll24 Pearson Correlation -.180- -.081- 139 .149 .033 1 .200 .078 414"
Sig. (2-tailed) .089 450 191 162 .755 .059 465 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5425 Pearson Correlation 242" .070 317" .303" 502" .200 1 .029 .545™
Sig. (2-tailed) .021 512 .002 .004 .000 .059 .784 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5 alll26 Pearson Correlation .000 217" -.108- .074 .062 .078 .029 1 454"
Sig. (2-tailed) 1.000 .040 .309 487 .563 465 784 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
Gl sl il Pearson Correlation 271" .358" 471" .357" 475" 414™ 545" 454 1
Sig. (2-tailed) .010 .001 .000 .001 .000 .000 .000 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
**_Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
*, Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed).
Correlations
327 3,328 3%l129 5,8l130 331 5 ,all32 3,133 5,8l134 gl il
5,427 Pearson Correlation 1 331" 126 -.044- -.145- -.011- 507" .195 .393"
Sig. (2-tailed) .001 .235 .680 .173 915 .000 .065 .000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5 adll28 Pearson Correlation 331" 1 .162 -.098- -.197- -.163- -.083- .063 181
Sig. (2-tailed) .001 127 .358 .063 125 435 .556 .089
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
5,41129 Pearson Correlation .126 162 1 -.272-" .106 162 .309" .258" 457"
Sig. (2-tailed) .235 127 .010 .322 127 .003 .014 .000



53130

5 a3

s jill32

s 33

i34

G5l il

N

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation
Sig. (2-tailed)

N

30
-.044-
.680
30
-.145-
.173
30
-.011-
.915
30
507"
.000
30
.195
.065
30
.393™
.000
30

30
-.098-
.358
30
-.197-
.063
30
-.163-
125
30
-.083-
435
30
.063
.556
30
.181
.089
30

30
-.272-"
.010
30
.106
.322
30
.162
127
30
.309”
.003
30
.258"
.014
30
457"
.000
30

30

30
.156
143

30
.025
.819

30

-.048-
.656

30
077
469

30

.314"
.003
30

30
.156
.143

30

30
.295™
.005
30
-.044-
.680
30
443"
.000
30
.350™
.001
30

30
.025
.819

30

.295™
.005
30

30
-.083-
435
30
482"
.000
30
4127
.000
30

30
-.048-
.656
30
-.044-
.680
30
-.083-
435
30

30
.206
.051

30

279"
.008
30

30
.077
469

30

443"

.000
30

482"

.000
30
.206
.051
30

30

.637"

.000
30

30

.314™

.003
30

.350™

.001
30

412"

.000
30

279"

.008
30

.637"

.000
30

30

**_Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).

*, Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed).



Case Processing Summary

N %
Cases Valid 30 100.0
Excluded? 0 .0
Total 30 100.0

a. Listwise deletion based on all variables in the

procedure.

Reliability Statistics

Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items
.843 30
RELIABILITY

/VARIABLES=35 44111 3 ,44ll2
e 13 5 ,849J15 5,896 5 ,84]18
8e 119 3,89 1110 5,89 1111
89112

53591114 5, 943115 5,5a1116
8117 5,943118 §,8a1119
891120 5,94 3121 5, 84a1122
8123 5,941124

53591125 5,443126 5 ,501127
53591129 5,943130 5 ,801131
3 ,8a1132 5, 8al133 5,941134

/SCALE ('ALL VARIABLES') ALL

/MODEL=SPLIT.

o: o ot

o: o ot

Case Processing Summary
N %




Cases Valid 30 100.0
Excluded? 0 .0
Total 30 100.0

a. Listwise deletion based on all variables in the
procedure.
Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's Alpha Part 1 Value
N of Items
Part 2 Value
N of Items
Total N of Items
Correlation Between Forms
Spearman-Brown Coefficient Equal Length
Unequal Length
Guttman Split-Half Coefficient

743

152

724

15P
30

.708
.829
.829
.829

a. The items are: 581, 5 8&l12 3 @3 5 a5, 5 ,6éllG, 5 ,8lI8, 5 4l ¢ yadll10,

s N1, 5 12, 5 14, 515, 5 EI16, 17, 5 18,

b. The items are: 5_@ll19, 5 520, 5 ,8l12], 3 ,8l122 3 @23, 5 &4,

5 125, 5 6, 5 7, 5 2, 5 30, s3], 3 32, 5 33, 5 i34,



ol duhall (awddl) e Lyl bl Guw:(05) ad) Galal)

Warning # 849 in column 23. Text: fr DZ
The LOCALE subcommand of the SET command has an invalid parameter. It could
not be mapped to a valid backend locale.

Your temporary usage period for IBM SPSS Statistics will expire in 4670 days.

RELIABILITY
/VARIABLES=VAR00001 VAR00002 VAR00003 VAR00004 VAR00005 VAR0O0006 VAR00007 VAR00008 VAR00009
VAR0O0010 VAR00011 VAR00012 VARO0013 VAR00014 VAR00015 VAR00016 VAR00017 VAR00018 VARO0001S9 VAR00020
VAR00021
/SCALE ("ALL VARIABLES') ALL
/MODEL=ALPHA.

Reliability

[DataSet0]

Scale: ALL VARIABLES

Case Processing Summary

N %
Cases Valid 30 100,0
Excluded? 0 ,0
Total 30 100,0

a. Listwise deletion based on all variables in the

procedure.



Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's Alpha N of Items
,954 21

RELIABILITY
/VARIABLES=VAR00001 VAR00002 VAR00003 VAR00004 VAR00005 VARO0006 VARO0007 VAR00008 VAR00009
VARO0010 VARO00O011 VAR00012 VAR00013 VAR00014 VARO0O015 VAR000l6 VARO0O017 VAR00018 VAR00019 VAR00020
VAR00021
/SCALE ('ALL VARIABLES') ALL
/MODEL=SPLIT.

Reliability
Scale: ALL VARIABLES

Case Processing Summary

N %
Cases Valid 30 100,0
Excluded? 0 ,0
Total 30 100,0
a. Listwise deletion based on all variables in the
procedure.
Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's Alpha Part 1 Value ,938
N of Items 112
Part 2 Value ,901
N of Items 10°

Total N of Items 21



Correlation Between Forms ,826

Spearman-Brown Coefficient Equal Length ,904
Unequal Length ,905
Guttman Split-Half Coefficient ,902

a. The items are: VAR00001, VAR00002, VAR00003, VAR00004,
VARO00005, VAR00006, VAR00007, VAR00008, VAR00009, VAR00010,
VAR00011.

b. The items are: VAR00011, VAR00012, VAR00013, VAR00014,
VARO00015, VAR00016, VAR00017, VAR00018, VAR00019, VAR00020,
VAR00021.

a.gé)m\ a.b‘i.d\ @

T-Test
Group Statistics
VAR00023 N Mean Std. Deviation Std. Error Mean
VAR00022 1,00 9 34,4444 9,00154 3,00051

2,00 10 60,7000 1,33749 42295




Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for

Equality of
Variances t-test for Equality of Means
95% Confidence
Std. Interval of the
Mean Error Difference
Sig. (2- Differen Differe Uppe
F Sig. t df tailed) ce nce Lower r
VAR00022 Equal 15,504 ,001 - 17 ,000 - 2,8722 -32,31545 -
varian 9,14 26,2555 4 20,1
ces 1 6 9566
assum
ed
Equal - 831 ,000 3,0301 -33,19691 -
varian 8,66 8 26,2555 8 19,3
ces 5 6 1420
not
assum

ed
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NEW FILE.
DATASET NAME DataSetl WINDOW=FRONT.
RELIABILITY
/VARIABLES=VAR00001 VAR00002 VAR00003 VAR00004 VAR00005 VAR00006 VAR00007 VAR00008 VAR00009
VAR0O0010 VAR0O0011l VAR00012 VAR00013 VAR00014 VAR00015 VAR00016 VARO0017 VAR00018 VAR00019 VAR00020
VAR00021 VAR00022 VAR00023 VAR00024 VAR00025 VAR00026 VAR00027 VAR00028 VAR00029 VAR00030 VAR00031
VAR00032 VAR00033 VAR00034
/SCALE ('ALL VARIABLES') ALL
/MODEL=ALPHA.

Reliability

[DataSetl]

Scale: ALL VARIABLES

Case Processing Summary

N %
Cases Valid 30 100,0
Excluded? 0 ,0
Total 30 100,0

a. Listwise deletion based on all variables in the

procedure.



Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's Alpha N of Items
,818 34

RELIABILITY
/VARIABLES=VAR00001 VAR00002 VARO0003 VAR00004 VAR00005 VAR0O0006 VAR00007 VAR00008 VAR00009
VAR00010 VAR00011 VAR00012 VARO0013 VARO0014 VAR00015 VAR00016 VAR00017 VAR00018 VARO001S VAR00020
VAR00021 VAR00022 VAR00023 VAR00024 VARO0025 VAR00026 VAR00027 VAR00028 VAR00029 VARO0030 VAR00031
VAR00032 VAR00033 VAR00034
/SCALE ("ALL VARIABLES') ALL
/MODEL=SPLIT.

Reliability

Scale: ALL VARIABLES

Case Processing Summary

N %
Cases Valid 30 100,0
Excluded? 0 ,0
Total 30 100,0

a. Listwise deletion based on all variables in the

procedure.



Reliability Statistics

Cronbach's Alpha Part 1 Value ,687
N of Iltems 172

Part 2 Value , 713

N of Items 17°

Total N of Items 34

Correlation Between Forms ,648
Spearman-Brown Coefficient Equal Length , 787
Unequal Length , 787

Guttman Split-Half Coefficient , 785

a. The items are: VAR00001, VAR00002, VAR00003, VAR00004,
VAR00005, VAR00006, VAR00007, VAR00008, VAR00009, VAR00010,
VAR00011, VAR00012, VAR00013, VAR00014, VAR00015, VAR00016,
VAR00017.

b. The items are: VAR00018, VAR00019, VAR00020, VAR00021,
VAR00022, VAR00023, VAR00024, VAR00025, VAR00026, VAR00027,
VAR00028, VAR00029, VAR00030, VAR00031, VAR00032, VAR00033,
VARO00034.

SORT CASES BY VAR00035 (A).
T-TEST GROUPS=VAR00036 (1 2)



T-Test
Group Statistics
VAR00036 N Mean Std. Deviation Std. Error Mean
VAR00035 1,00 9 68,1111 5,30199 1,76733
2,00 10 89,7000 5,41705 1,71302
Independent Samples Test
Levene's
Test for
Equality of
Variances t-test for Equality of Means
95% Confidence Interval
Sig. (2- Mean Std. Error of the Difference
F Sig. t df tailed) Difference Difference Lower Upper
VARO00035 Equal ,233 636 - 17 ,000 -21,58889 2,46423  -26,78795 -16,38983
variances 8,76
assumed 1
Equal - 16,8 ,000 -21,58889 2,46128  -26,78496 -16,39282
variances not 8,77 63

assumed




